Ms. Perla Tabares Hantman, Board Member

Co-Sponsor: Ms. Lubby Navarro, Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 17-014 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES MAYOR MANNY CID

COMMITTEE: INNOVATION, GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS, AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

LINK TO STRATEGIC BLUEPRINT: INFORMED, ENGAGED AND EMPOWERED STAKE HOLDERS

The Honorable Manny Cid has dedicated over a decade to public service to benefit the residents of Miami Lakes, and was most recently elected to serve as the Mayor of the Town of Miami Lakes.

Mr. Cid began his public service career as a Senior Legislative Aide to two State Representatives in the Florida Legislature. He successfully worked on important pieces of legislation, championing appropriations for funding the Town of Miami Lakes Bull Run Roadway and the Drainage Improvement Project. Mr. Cid also supported the Carbon Moxide Safety Law and a bill assisting Florida International University to recruit a new medical school faculty, both which successfully passed in the State Legislature.

In 2012, Mr. Cid was elected to the Miami Lakes Town Council, where he sponsored initiatives supporting a Performance-Based Budget structure, the 2015 Complete Streets Integration Strategic Plan, live webcasting of Town Council meetings, and many other items. Early into his term, Mr. Cid was elected Vice Mayor of the council for two years, making him the youngest Vice Mayor in history to serve in the position.

Mr. Cid is involved with various non-profit organizations, including the National Art Exhibition of the Mentally III and the Miami Dora Foundation. He is the Co-Founder and former President of the Hialeah-Miami Lakes Republican Club and serves as a youth baseball coach at Miami Lakes Optimist Park.

Mr. Cid has always been a strong advocate for education, serving on the Education Excellence School Advisory Council for Bob Graham Educational Center since 2014 and holding the position of Chairman of the Mother of Our Redeemer Catholic School Board.

As the incoming Mayor of the Town of Miami Lakes, Mr. Cid has promised to continue to set a positive example for young Miami Lakes residents and remain dedicated to the community of Miami Lakes.

Mr. Cid has been an incredible leader and public servant in the Miami Lakes community, as well as a cherished resident for more than 24 years.

ACTION PROPOSED BY PERLA TABARES HANTMAN:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 17-014 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing Town of Miami Lakes Mayor Manny Cid.

Revised B-5

RESOLUTION NO. 17-014 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA RECOGNIZING TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES MAYOR MANNY CID

WHEREAS, The Honorable Manny Cid has dedicated over a decade to public service to benefit the residents of Miami Lakes; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cid was most recently elected to serve as the Mayor of the Town of Miami Lakes; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cid successfully worked on important pieces of legislation in the Florida State Legislature, championing appropriations for funding the Town of Miami Lakes Bull Run Roadway and the Drainage Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, in 2012, Mr. Cid was elected to the Miami Lakes Town Council, where he sponsored initiatives supporting a Performance-Based Budget structure, the 2015 Complete Streets Integration Strategic Plan, live webcasting of Town Council meetings, and many other items. Early into his term, Mr. Cid was elected as Vice Mayor of the council for two years, making him the youngest Vice Mayor in history to serve in the position; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cid has been a strong advocate for education, serving on the Education Excellence School Advisory Council for Bob Graham Educational Center since 2014 and holding the position of Chairman of the Mother of Our Redeemer Catholic School Board; and

WHEREAS, as the incoming Mayor of the Town of Miami Lakes, Mr. Cid has promised to continue to set a positive example for young Miami Lakes residents and remain dedicated to the community of Miami Lakes; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cid has been an incredible leader and public servant in the Miami Lakes community, as well as a cherished resident for more than 24 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 17-014 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing the Town of Miami Lakes Mayor Manny Cid.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this fifteenth day of February, A.D. 2017

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHAIR

ATTEST: